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ANANDVARDHAN J. YAGNIK 
Advocate 

ADVOCATE CODE NO. 1372 

3rd Floor, Panchani Chambers, Opp. Asia School, Drive in Road, Thaltej, 

Ahmedabad-380054 

Phone: (O) 079 27480034, Mobile: 98250 68179 Email: ajyagnik@gmail.com 

 

06th October, 2022 

CONTEMPT NOTICE 

By REGISTERED POST A.D./ EMAIL 

 

To,  

1. The Chief Secretary 

State of Gujarat, 

Address: 1st Block, 5th Floor,  

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar – 382010. 

 

 

2. The Additional Chief Secretary 

Department of Home, 

State of Gujarat, 

Address: 2nd Block, 1st Floor, 

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar – 382010. 

 

3. The Director General of Police 

State of Gujarat 

Shri Ashish Bhatia, 

Address: Office of the DGP, Police Bhavan, 

Sector 18, Gandhinagar - 382021 
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4. The Superintendent of Police 

Kheda District, 

Address: Office of the SP, 

Near Railway Over Bridge, Ashram Road, 

Nadiad – 387001. 

 

  

Reference: Newspaper Reports as well as videograb/s about Public 

Flogging by Police Personnel in Undhela Village of Matar 

Taluka of Kheda District.  

 

Subject: Legal Notice for initiating suitable action against the erring 

police officials responsible for Flogging in Undhela Village 

of Matar Taluka of Kheda District.  

 

Sir/ Mam, 

Under the instructions of my client, Mr. Mujahid Nafees, Aged 39 

Years, Residing at D-404, Hateem 1, Next to Bagh-e-nishat Society, 

Sonal Road, Juhapura, Ahmedabad – 380055, I issue this notice as 

under: 

1. My client is a well-meaning citizen of India and is the Convenor of 

Minority Co-ordination Committee [hereinafter “MCC”], Gujarat 

State which is working for the rights and welfare of the citizens of all 

the minorities of the State of Gujarat. The objective of the MCC, 

which is a non-partisan association, is to work for realizing the 

constitutional rights and goals for the minority communities and in 
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the process attempts to bridge the gap of inequality and 

discrimination that persists in the society qua the minority 

communities.  

 

2. It is stated that video clips/ images and newspaper reports of an 

incident that occurred on 3rd / 4th  October, 2022 of public flogging by 

police personnel of those held for allegedly pelting stone/s at garba 

venue at Village Undhela of Matar Taluka of Kheda District have been 

widely reported. Those who were flogged are all belonging to the 

minority Muslim community. Despite of the atrocity at the behest of 

the police personnel having been widely reported, no action has 

been taken/initiated till date in completely violation of all rights of 

those flogged by those who are responsible for the maintaining law 

and order under the power, authority and jurisdiction of your good 

offices and hence my client has been constrained to address your 

good offices by way of the present legal notice seeking to put the 

investigation and monitoring apparatus falling under your 

jurisdiction into motion and for all consequential, remedial and 

punitive actions that it entails.  

 

Copies of the some of the newspaper reports qua the incident in 

question are appended herewith collectively for your ready 

reference and marked as Annexure-A [Colly.] 

 

3. It is stated and submitted that, subject to correction, but as has come 

to the notice of my client, an alleged argument over the location of a 



4 | P a g e  
 

garba event in the village spiralled into violence with Muslim 

residents allegedly objecting to holding the programme near a 

mosque. An FIR was registered against the alleged Muslim 

miscreants for the alleged violence. Pursuant to this incident, a day 

later, videos /images and newspaper reports emerged showing 

police beating the suspected Muslim attackers by holding them 

against an electric pole in the village square in full public view. The 

video clips which have been doing rounds shows the police personnel 

bringing the arrested persons out of a police van near the event’s 

venue where the infraction took place earlier. They are taken near an 

electric pole where one police personnel pulls them by their hands 

and another beat them mercilessly. All of this while the crowd 

around cheered the police brutality.  

 

4. It is stated and submitted that evidently, there is a full-fledged 

videography clearly showing the perpetrators in action and yet most 

unfortunately your good offices have failed to act upon it despite of 

more than 48 hours having passed since the same came to fore. Such 

open and brazen violation is not only against the protected right 

under Article 21 but against the whole constitutional spirit of a 

civilized society.  

 

5. It is stated and submitted that the action and the flogging by the 

police personnel immediately caught attention and shook the 

conscience of all right thinking citizens of India but its most 

unfortunate that your good offices giving the incident a communal 
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color have slept over it in complete abdication of the duties that the 

law of the land casts upon your good selves.  

 

6. Assuming for the sake of argument, that the alleged incident on the 

night of 3rd October as reported with regard to infraction resulting 

into violence/ stone pelting by Muslims, actually occurred as 

reported/spread over, yet the same does not in any manner justify 

the public flogging by the police personnel to quell the “hurt 

sentiments” of the majority population of the village.  

 

It is stated and submitted that the law provides for a full-fledged 

mechanism to ensure punishment to the guilty. The Criminal law 

process which commences from filing of FIR and ending with 

conviction/acquittal of those accused is an entire code in itself within 

four corners of which the police personnel are to function. However, 

the police personnel i.e., the perpetrators in the present case, seem 

to be still dwelling in, in the colonial legacy and the reputation with 

which the Britishers left the force at their time of exit from India, of 

taking law into one’s own hands and treating the force as an 

authoritarian institution. Sadly, the victims would have had the 

hardest time of their lives proving the atrocity upon themselves but 

thank god for the information age, that the barbarism of the Khakhi 

brethren can today be see in full clear view.  
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7. Not only has the international law and conventions to which our 

republic is a signatory to, has cast upon all functionaries to take all 

actions to ensure completely abolition of all torture but the same 

today finds its well-meaning place even in our laws and judgments of 

the Hon’ble apex court including the infamous D.K. Basu Judgment 

which is law under Article 141 of the Constitution of India and the 

custody jurisprudence thus has evolved  substantially to ensure no 

custodial torture takes place. Yet officers working under your good 

offices as well as your good selves have completely lost sight of the 

law, the four corners of which you are bounden to act and function. 

Needless to say but custody connotes not only imprisonment but also 

the act of being held by a police personnel and hence the action and 

inaction by the erring officials as well as your goodselves is in 

complete violation and in contempt of the judgment of the Hon’ble 

apex court passed in D.K.Basu Vs. State of West Bengal reported in 

[1997] 1 SCC 416.  

 

8.   It is stated and submitted that the police personnel who are 

responsible for flogging and are yet to be identified are bound by the 

code of criminal procedure and have no right to physically hit or 

intimidate anyone. It is further stated and submitted that it is not 

even the case that any of the accused sought to restrain arrest, the 

video is a living testimony of the same and hence using of force and 

beating and flogging in full public view was nothing but to undignify 

the accused who belong to the minority community and thereby to 

strip them off, of all their fundamental and statutory rights.   
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9. It is stated and submitted that there is no section in any police 

manual or Indian penal code that allows police to indiscriminately 

assault citizens.  

 

10. It is stated and submitted that the video of the incident is a testimony 

to the fact that the erring police officers fear no consequence of their 

actions and this path leads to nowhere but anarchy. This is not only 

a dark moment for the victims who were mercilessly beaten up but 

also for all right thinking and well-meaning citizenry who contribute 

in maintaining the sanctity of the democratic ideals that are 

incumbent to sustain a democracy which the constitution has 

bestowed upon us. 

 

11. It is stated and submitted that police excesses manifest themselves 

in two broad forms. First is when police plays an active role in 

violence, which in the present case, the perpetrators have done. And 

the second is when the police in not an active participant but stands 

as a mute spectator and acts a facilitator of the violence, which in the 

present case is done by your good offices i.e., to those whom the 

present notice is being addressed to.  

 

12. It is thus stated and submitted that the action of the erring officials 

in taking the law into their own hands, thereby assuming the position 

and power of a judge is nothing but institutionalizing violence within 
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the police force which is inversely proportional to democracy and 

rule of law in any modern State and can’t be tolerated. 

 

13. It is stated and submitted that on that note it is humbly prayed to 

your goodself to initiate any and all appropriate and suitable action, 

departmental, disciplinary, punitive and criminal, against the erring 

police officials forthwith who have openly violated all rights of the 

victims by way of public flogging and also acting in contempt of the 

judgment of the apex court in the case of D.K.Basu Vs. State of West 

Bengal [Supra], failing which, my client shall be constrained to initiate 

any and all suitable legal action as may be advised, in accordance 

with law, against the erring police officials of having flogged and 

beaten the alleged accused in violation of all norms in public view, 

and against your good selves for being mute spectators to the 

flagrant violation of all rights of the alleged accused who belong to 

the minority and are as equal citizens of India, of which your goodself 

may take note of. All of this will be entirely at your risk, costs and 

consequences thereof.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Advocate Anandvardhan Yagnik 

 


